

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., individually and
as trustee, and MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR. /
ORCHARD PARTY TRUST,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 5:17-cv-1035 (GTS/ATB)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Eric N. Whitney
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836 8000
eric.whitney@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Melvin L. Phillips, Sr. and
Melvin L. Phillips, Sr. / Orchard Party Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiff Has Failed to Carry its Burden to Show That Defendants’
 Affirmative Defenses Fail as a Matter of Law..... 2

 A. Failure to Join an Indispensable Party 3

 B. Release, Accord, and Satisfaction..... 4

 C. Failure to State a Claim..... 5

 D. Acquiescence and Estoppel..... 6

 E. Abandonment..... 7

 II. Material Facts are in Dispute That Require the Development of the
 Factual Record and an Examination of the Historical Context of
 Treaties Prior to Resolution 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125870 (D.C. Conn. Oct. 31, 2011)	7
<i>Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh Day Adventists v. Seventh-Day Adventist Congregational Church</i> , 887 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>In the Matter of the Trusteeships Created by Tropic CDO I Ltd.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	1,2
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. City of New York</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	4
<i>Multimedia Plus, Inc. v. Playerlync, LLC</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 695 F. App’x 577 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	1,3,8
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	8,9,10
<i>Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills</i> , 259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Rolon v. Henneman</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 517 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Saratoga Harness Racing, Inc. v. Veneglia</i> , 1997 WL 135946 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 1997)	2,6,7,9
<i>S.E.C. v. Toomey</i> , 866 F. Supp. 719, 723 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	6
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)(2)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1,2,3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2)(A)	4,6

Other Authorities

1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 Article 135,10
June 25, 1842 Treaty with the State of New York10
